
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
TUESDAY 5TH APRIL 2022 

AT 11.30 A.M. 
 

PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming, P. M. McDonald and  

P. J. Whittaker 
 
Reserve Member: Councillor M. Thompson  

 
AGENDA 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
1. Election of Chairman for the meeting  

 
2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Switch Music 
Group Limited, Bibbey's Farm, Bromsgrove Road, Romsley, Worcestershire, 
B62 0JN (Pages 5 - 42) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
  



- 2 - 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
28th March 2022 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Pauline Ross 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: 01527 881406 

Email: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
  
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 
MEETINGS 

 

At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as 

to achieve as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect 

meeting participants. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEE
[...]
s to the proceedings to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. In the event the Applicant is not represented, the Chairman will 

remind the Applicant that he/she can be represented by a legal 
representative at his/her own expense. 

 
4. The Technical Officer, Licensing, Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services will present the report. 
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Technical Officer. 
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her 

representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.  
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to present 
the case. 

 
7. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or his/her representative. 
 
8. The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present 

their representations. New representations must not be raised. 
The Responsible Authorities will be allowed a total of 10 minutes 
to present their case(s).  If two or more Responsible Authorities 
wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided 
between them. 

 
9. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Responsible Authorities. 
 
10. All other Parties to the proceedings will be invited to present their 

representations or elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf.  
New representations must not be raised.  A maximum of 10 
minutes will be allowed for the Parties to present their case(s).  If 
two or more Parties wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 
minutes will be divided between them. 

 

Page 1

Appendix



                                                                                        

11. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee, the 
applicant / applicant’s representative and the Responsible 
Authorities to put any relevant questions to the other Parties 

 
12. The other Parties will be invited to sum up.  A maximum of 5 

minutes will be allowed. 
 
13. The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up.  A 

maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
14. The Applicant and/or his/her representative will be invited to sum 

up.  A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
15. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 

advice to be given.  
 
16. At the conclusion of the hearing Members of the Sub-Committee, 

the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer will 
withdraw from the meeting room so that the Sub-Committee can 
reach its decision in private 

 
  17.  The Sub-Committee’s decision will be sent to the Applicant and 

those parties who made representations within 5 working days. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Appendix



                                                                                        

Please Note: 
 
1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 

be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its 
decision based upon: 

 
 a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the 

Licensing Act 2003, namely: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm;   

    
 b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 
 c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

and 
 
 d) the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 

other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
parties will be considered. 

 
4. Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 

the position of any party. 
 
5. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 

parties present. 
 
6. The decision of the Sub-Committee will be sent to all parties 

within 5 working days. 
 
7. An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 

decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all 
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 3

Appendix



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

5TH APRIL 2022 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

SWITCH MUSIC GROUP LIMITED 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Paul Morrish 

Licensing Technical Officer 

01905 822799 

paul.morrish@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Belbroughton And Romsley 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form and plan of premises 

Appendix 2 – Additional maps of premises location  

Appendix 3 – Conditions agreed with West Mercia Police  

Appendix 4 – Conditions agreed with Fire Service 

Appendix 5 – Representations from other parties 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in 

respect of 

 

Switch Music Group Limited 

Bibbey's Farm 

Bromsgrove Road 

Romsley 

Worcestershire 

B62 0JN 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



A copy of the application and plan of premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

The applicant has provided additional maps showing the premises location, 

car parking at the site and access to the Bromsgrove Road. These maps are 

attached at Appendix 2. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 On 17 January 2022 an application was received from Mr Richard Ellis Ford 

for grant of a premises licence in respect of 

 

Switch Music Group Limited 

Bibbey's Farm 

Bromsgrove Road 

Romsley 

Worcestershire 

B62 0JN 

    

 

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee 

and a plan of the premises. 

 

2.3  During the consultation period it is was discovered that the applicant had not 

advertised the application in accordance with the regulations, so the 

statutory consultation period was re-started on 14th February. It can be now 

confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance with the 

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations and the 

applicant has now provided satisfactory evidence of the application been 

advertised. The application has also been served on all responsible 

authorities. 

 

2.4 The applicant is applying for a ‘time limited’ premises licence to authorise the 
following licensable activities to take place on Friday 12th August, and 
Saturday 13th August 2022 only. 

Activity Days From 
 

To  

Performance of Live Music Friday 12th 12:00 - 23:00  

Performance of Live Music Saturday 13th 12:00 - 23:00  

Sale of Alcohol Friday 12th 12:00 - 22:40  

Sale of Alcohol Saturday 13th 14:00 - 22:40  

 
 

 

2.5  The applicant has stated on the application that the event involves 
professional electronic dance music DJ’s mixing music in their own sets 
throughout 12th and 13th August 

 

 

2.6        The designated premises supervisor identified in the application is Mr 

Richard Ellis Ford. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

 

 Responsible Authorities 

3.1 West Mercia Police 

 West Mercia Police have not objected to the application, but during the 

consultation period have agreed additional conditions with the applicant. 

Details of these conditions are attached as Appendix 3 

 

 

3.2 Hereford and Worcester Fire Service 

Hereford and Worcester Fire service have not objected to the application, 

but during the consultation period have agreed additional conditions with the 

applicant. Details of these conditions are attached as Appendix 4 

 

 

 Other Persons 

3.3        One valid representation has been received from other persons. This is 

attached at Appendix 5 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.   

4.2 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from 

the Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services on 01905 822799 or email 

enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

•  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

•  public safety; 

•  the prevention of public nuisance; 

•  the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to 

the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

5.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and 

the evidence it hears. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding 

to them. 

(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

5.5 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 

reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 

desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 

licensing objectives. 

5.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in 

writing within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

5.7 Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal 

against the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified 

of the decision in writing. 

5.8 The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

6. FOR DECISION 

6.1 The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Page 22

Agenda Item 4



Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Page 24

Agenda Item 4



Page 25

Agenda Item 4



Page 26

Agenda Item 4



Page 27

Agenda Item 4



Page 28

Agenda Item 4



Page 29

Agenda Item 4



Page 30

Agenda Item 4



Page 31

Agenda Item 4



Page 32

Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX TWO – ADDITIONAL MAPS OF PREMISES – TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX TWO – ADDITIONAL MAPS OF PREMISES – TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
 

Motorway directions 

 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX TWO – ADDITIONAL MAPS OF PREMISES – TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
 

Coach travel

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 – CONDITIONS AGREED WITH WEST MERCIA POLICE 14.2.2022 
 

 

INCIDENT BOOK 

The premise must record all incidents that occur on the premise. Incidents that will  be included in 

the incident book every time will be - first aid incidents, removal of persons by staff, anything that 

results in an injury and people that have been refused alcohol. If SIA staff are employed in the 

premise they will record there name an

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th April 2022 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH APRIL 2022, AT 11.30 A.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming, M. Thompson and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Also in attendance: Mr. Richard Ellis Ford, on behalf of Switch 
Music Group Limited, Mr. Peter Turner and Mrs. Pauline Turner, 
local residents.   
 

 Officers: Mr. R. Keyte, Mr. P. Morrish and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

13/21   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R. J. Deeming be appointed Chairman of 
the Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

14/21   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. M. McDonald, 
therefore, Councillor M. Thompson, Reserve Member, sat as a Member 
of the Sub-Committee.  
 

15/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16/21   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF SWITCH MUSIC GROUP LIMITED, BIBBEY'S FARM, 
BROMSGROVE ROAD, ROMSLEY, WORCESTERSHIRE, B62 0JN 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked all parties 
present to provide a brief introduction.  
 
The Chairman asked the applicant if he was aware that he could have 
had legal representation. The applicant confirmed that he had been 
made aware and was happy for the Hearing to continue.  
 
The Sub-Committee then considered an application for the grant of a 
Premises Licence, in respect of Switch Music Group Limited, Bibbey’s 
Farm, Bromsgrove Road, Romsley, Worcestershire, B62 0JN.  
 
The application was subject to a Hearing in light of one representation 
received from members of the public. The basis of their representation 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th April 2022 

2 
 

was on the grounds of Crime and Disorder, Public Nuisance and Public 
Safety; due to the issues experienced during a similar event in 2020. 
Namely, people arriving in cars outside their house, dropping and 
collecting people attending this event, who appeared to be intoxicated by 
alcohol or drugs, urinating outside their house, this was happening whilst 
waiting for taxis. Littering with discarded fast food wrappers and broken 
bottles.  
 
The address of the application was queried by those who had submitted 
a representation, which was noted. For clarification, the application site 
lay within the Belbroughton and Romsley ward area and Hunnington 
Parish Council. 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing) Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so informed the Sub-
Committee that the applicant was applying for a ‘time limited’ premises 
licence; and that he had received an email, dated 4th April 2022, from the 
applicant notifying WRS of an amendment to the opening hours, as 
follows: - 
 
Sale of Alcohol 
Friday 12th August 2022   14:00 hours to 22:40 hours 
Saturday 13th August 2022  12:00 hours to 22:40 hours 
 
Live Music  
Friday 12th August 2022   14:00 hours to 23:00 hours 
Saturday 13th August 2022  12:00 hours to 23:00 hours 
 
The Technical Officer further informed Members that during the 
consultation period it was discovered that the applicant had not 
advertised the application in accordance with the required regulations. 
Therefore, the statutory consultation period was re-started on 14th 
February 2022. Members were reassured that the application was 
advertised in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 
2003 and associated regulations.  
 
The applicant had stated on the application form that the event would 
involve professional electronic dance music DJ’s mixing in their own sets 
throughout the two day event. 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor was identified on the application 
form as Mr. Richard Ellis Ford. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to page 7 of the main agenda report, 
which detailed that West Mercia Police and Hereford & Worcester Fire 
and Rescue Service, had not objected to the application, but had during 
the consultation period agreed additional conditions with the applicant, 
as detailed at Appendices 3 and 4 to the report. 
 
In response to those who had made representation, the Technical 
Officer, confirmed that West Mercia Police were consulted with and did 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th April 2022 

3 
 

have sufficient time to respond to the consultation and that as detailed in 
the preamble above; West Mercia Police had not objected to the 
application. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Technical Officer stated 
that the application indicated that less than 5,000 people would attend, 
for the number of people likely to attend there would be suitable car 
parking.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Richard Ellis Ford, the applicant 
put forward the case in support of the application. 
 
Mr. Ford informed Members that to date 150 tickets had been sold, and 
that there could be 600/700 people on site. He had been involved in 
previous events, which had been running for 6 years. They were 
expecting people from Birmingham, who had attended those previous 
events, to attend this event. The site was used for car boot sales and 
there was adequate parking for 600/700 people. They would also look at 
providing coach / bus facilities for people from Birmingham who wanted 
to attend the event. If further parking were needed, they would be able to 
access and use the Birds Factory, which was currently closed, for any 
additional parking or coach drop off / pick up points. 
 
Mr. Ford continued and in doing so, referred to the representation 
received. The representation from Mr. and Mrs. Turner had stated that it 
was based on their negative experience suffered during the event 
hosted at the farm in 2020.  
 
Mr. Ford explained that this event had taken place during the Covid-19 
pandemic, when some of the lockdown restrictions were removed. 
Tickets were sold for people to attend in groups of 6 (with seating for 6 
people in painted boxes). Less than 200 music fans were in attendance 
and no complaints were received with regard to noise. The police had 
attended and had commented that it was a good event. The toilets were 
maintained and there was a cashless bar, they did not sell drinks in 
glass bottles. The event was compliant with all of the required 
restrictions. People attending had not parked on Mr. Turner’s land, as 
Mr. Turner had blocked the entrance. 
 
This new event would have traffic marshals monitoring all parking areas 
and people would not be allowed to access Mr. Turner’s land. The traffic 
marshals would stop anyone entering the event after a certain time in 
the day. There would be no camping facilities this time (which were 
made available in 2020).  
 
Mr. Ford mentioned that following on from the event in 2020, and as a 
goodwill gesture a hamper was delivered to and accepted by Mr. and 
Mrs. Turner. There were no allegations of people urinating or any food 
wrappers or glass bottles being discarded. The catering van had left the 
event three hours before it had ended as there was not a great demand 
for food. Those running the event had tidied up every bit of litter on the 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th April 2022 

4 
 

land, which would be used again by cattle. If any debris had been left the 
farmer would not let them use the land again. 
 
At this point, Mrs. Turner denied ever meeting Mr. Ford or receiving and 
accepting any hamper. A further discussion followed between Mr. Ford 
and Mrs. Turner with regard to the delivery and acceptance of a hamper. 
 
Mr. Ford continued and further comment that coaches would be 
arranged in order to transport people from and back to Birmingham. He 
did not want there to be any issues with people attending the event.  
 
In response to questions from Members, Mr. Ford explained that there 
was a shared access to the site on the Bromsgrove Road. This access 
was blocked by Mr. Turner with fencing and scaffolding at the event in 
2020. 
 
In response Mr. Turner stated that the farm was at the rear of his 
property, he denied blocking the access and explained that there was a 
company called Ascent nearby, they had access to scaffolding. It was 
definitely not him.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Other Parties to the proceedings, 
namely Mr. P. and Mrs. P. Turner addressed the Sub-Committee.  
 
Mr. Turner referred to the maps and stated that the site was used for car 
boot sales but only for a certain number of days throughout the year. 
The main parking area was on the field, and Mr. Turner highlighted that 
due to the area not being suitable for car parking, the car boot sales 
were called off. There was no public transport nearby.  
 
Mr. Turner continued and further informed Members that the site could 
only be accessed by a narrow path, it was a tiny village, there were no 
street lights and restricted public access. He was objecting, as the event 
in 2020, held during Covid-19 restrictions; saw people arriving and 
waiting to be collected at the end of the night outside of his property. 
They were intoxicated by alcohol / drugs. There was littering outside his 
property with broken bottles, food wrappers; which he agreed could have 
been purchased from other venues.  
 
The 2020 event had resulted in the police being called out. It was not 
just a two day event, there would be the setting up the day before and 
taking equipment down the day after; which was a public nuisance.  
 
Break ins had been experienced in the area and they were concerned 
that the event would cause further crime and disorder by allowing people 
to congregate outside of their property, it was asking for trouble.  
 
If the community had been made fully aware of the application for this 
event, there would have been several objections, including Hunnington 
Parish Council; who were unaware of the application and therefore did 
not have the opportunity to object to the application before the deadline. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th April 2022 

5 
 

The police also did not have time to respond within the deadline. 
Furthermore, the newspaper in which the application was advertised 
was not delivered to their area.  
 
Mr. Turner also commented that should there be an accident on the 
B4531 traffic would be diverted at Junction 3 / 4 and diverted traffic on a 
single lane would create a back-up of traffic. 
 
If the licence were granted, they would have to hold a vigil outside of 
their house, which was totally unacceptable.  
 
Therefore, he would ask Members to refuse the application on the 
following grounds: - 
 

1. Public Nuisance 
2. Potential increase in Crime and Disorder 
3. Public Safety  
 

In response to Members and Mr. Turner, the Technical Officer reiterated 
that as stated earlier, that the application had been advertised in 
accordance with the required regulations. It was advertised in local 
newspapers and officers were informed that these newspapers were 
distributed in the area for which the application was being applied for. 
The application was also detailed on the Council’s and Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services websites. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, in summing up, Mr. Ford explained that 
they would be taking on all of the necessary checks and measures for 
this event. He had spoken with the police and no complaints were 
received following the event in 2020. His colleague had spoken with 
Hunnington Parish Council, who had asked for free tickets for local 
people to attend the event. The Parish Council were satisfied with the 
event being held. Some local people had been contacted direct and 
were asked questions and seemed satisfied. He would like to try and 
find a middle ground to resolve the objections that had been raised. 
 
At this stage in the Hearing, the Council’s Legal Advisor asked Mr. and 
Mrs. Turner if they wanted to speak. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor referred to paragraph 5 – Legal 
Implications, as detailed on page 7 of the main agenda report. The Sub-
Committee were reminded that the primary source of evidence in 
respect of crime and disorder was the police and in respect of this 
application they had not objected. 
 
As the Chairman closed the meeting (at 12:08 hours), Mr. Turner stated 
that he had not been given the opportunity to sum-up, as Mr. Ford had 
been. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th April 2022 

6 
 

In response the Council’s Legal Advisor informed the Sub-Committee 
that he had asked Mr. Turner if there was anything further he wished to 
say, he apologised for causing any confusion. 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, Mr. Turner was given the 
opportunity to sum up. 
 
In summing up, Mr. Turner referred to the various references made by 
Mr. Ford with regard to the delivery and acceptance of a goodwill 
gesture, namely a hamper, following the event held in 2020. Mr. Turner 
reiterated that they had never received or accepted a hamper and that 
the Parish Council asking for free tickets, was untrue, both statements 
were fictitious. The Parish Council did not have sufficient time to object 
to the application. All evidence should be based on facts and truth.  
 
Mr. Turner continued and in doing so, further informed the Sub-
Committee that he had lived in his home for 21 years. It was a private 
community, and he hardly knew his neighbours. The area was an unlit 
single narrow lane and Mr. Ford wanted to hold a ‘Glastonbury’ type 
event at the rear of their property. If the application had been advertised 
in the proper manner, there would have been lots of objections. He had 
spoken with his neighbours, who were totally unaware of this event. If 
the licence was granted there were going to be issues. 
 
In response Mr. Ford commented that any reference he had made to the 
Parish Council requesting free tickets could be evidenced. He wanted to 
be open with residents and wanted to address any real concerns, he 
was willing to listen.  
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act. 

 The Report presented by the Technical Officer, Licensing, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 

 The application and oral representations made at the Hearing by 
Mr Richard Ellis Ford on behalf of the Applicant Switch Music 
Group Limited, Bibbey’s Farm, Bromsgrove Road, Romsley, 
Worcestershire, B62 0JN. 

 The written representations and oral representations made at the 
Hearing by Mr. Peter Turner and Mrs Pauline Turner. 

 
The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application for a premises 
licence relating to Switch Music Group Limited, Bibbey’s Farm, 
Bromsgrove Road, Romsley, Worcestershire, B62 0JN with the 
additional conditions agreed with West Mercia Police and Hereford & 
Worcester Fire and Rescue Service and included within the report as 
Appendix 3 and 4 respectively and the amended hours proposed prior to 
the meeting and documented as part of the meeting. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th April 2022 

7 
 

The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

 The Sub-Committee considered the written application submitted by 
the applicant, Switch Music Group Limited and the oral 
representations and additional information provided at the Hearing by 
Mr. Richard Ellis Ford on behalf of the applicant. 
 

 Mr. Ford accepted that there were issues last time a similar event 
was run, in 2020 which was run during the National Lockdown due to 
Covid-19 pandemic. He stated that this time parking marshals would 
be made available on the day to direct people to the correct parking 
areas and that a bus would be provided between the event and 
Birmingham, which was considered one of the principle locations 
from which attendees would travel. 

 

 It was stated that the event in 2020 attracted less than 200 people, it 
was anticipated that around 600/700 people would attend this year, 
currently they had sold around 150 tickets to the event and around 
10 car parking spaces. The car park used was the same that was 
used for car boot events currently held, but additional car parking 
was available at the nearby Birds factory if required. Mr. Ford stated 
the event last year was considered a success and there were no 
complaints other than by Mr. Turner. The field other than during 
events was still used as farming land for animals and so rubbish, 
including any dangerous rubbish would be picked up after the event. 

 

 There appeared to be considerable disagreement as to both facts 
and circumstances over the previous event and events since 
between the applicant and the objector Mr. Peter Turner. The Sub-
Committee however only considered information that was before 
them during the hearing and did not concern themselves with 
evidence that was disputed and neither party had presented any 
evidence in support. 

 

 The Sub-Committee considered the representations submitted by 
and on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Turner. Some were in respect of 
parking which in isolation were not relevant to the Licensing 
Objectives. He also raised issues that the sole access was a single 
narrow lane, which had no street lighting, and there was restricted 
public transport, these issues were only considered in the effect or 
relevance to the licensing objectives. Specific issues raised were 
around intoxicated attendees congregating outside their house during 
collection/drop of times and while waiting for taxi’s along with littering 
including food wrappers and broken bottles. He believed the 
licensing objectives that were relevant were crime and disorder, 
public nuisance and public safety. 

 

 Mr. Turner further stated that the inconvenience extended beyond 
the two days of the event due to set up and taking down times. He 
highlighted public nuisance and an increase in break ins, stolen cars 
and crime generally it was not suggested that these were limited to 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th April 2022 

8 
 

times of the event but suggested that people congregating outside 
his property only increased the likelihood of this happening. 

 

 The Sub-Committee noted particularly in relation to crime and 
disorder that while the Police had agreed some additional conditions, 
as set out in appendix 3, they had not objected to the application. 
The Sub-Committee were reminded by the legal advisor that the 
primary source of evidence in respect of crime and disorder was the 
Police and in respect of this application they had not objected. 

 

 The Sub-Committee did not find evidence to support representations 
that anti-social behaviour was likely and in particularly noted that the 
police had not made any representations in respect of this. The Sub-
Committee noted that Mr. Ford on behalf of the applicant accepted 
there were issues last year and that steps would be taken this year 
such as parking marshals and buses. The Sub-Committee 
disregarded references to activities which were already taking place 
at the location; these did not fall within the licensing remit and 
therefore were not considered relevant for the purposes of 
determining the application.  

 

 The Sub-Committee was required to focus on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and having had regard to the representations 
made by all concerned parties, Members concluded that the 
premises license should be granted with the amended proposed 
hours and the additional conditions contained within appendixes 3 
and 4.  

 

 The Sub-Committee would remind all parties of the review process 
that applied to any premises that failed to promote the licensing 
objectives. Any party was able to request a review of a licence where 
evidence indicated that the licensing objectives were not being met.  

 
The following legal advice was given: 
 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount consideration. 
 

 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the 
representations which promote the four licensing objectives. 

 

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly 
relevant to the premises under consideration and only those matters 
that fall under the Licensing Sub-Committee’s jurisdiction.  

 

 The Sub-Committee may not modify the conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. Conditions must be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th April 2022 

9 
 

 That the principle source of information related to the crime and 
disorder objective was the Police and while they had agreed 
additional conditions they had not objected to the application. 

 

 The review process was available to any party if evidence was 
established to indicate that the licensing objectives were not being 
met.  

 

 An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written 
confirmation of the decision was received by the Applicant. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 12.13 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


